the Placing will strengthen the Group’s financial position, broaden the Company’s shareholder
base and will provide financial flexibility to the Company should any investment opportunity arise
and for the expansion of the existing business, particularly under the unfavourable COVID-19
pandemic situation currently, and is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any equity fund raising activity in the twelve months immediately
preceding the date of this announcement.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY UPON COMPLETION OF THE
PLACING

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately upon completion of the Placing (assuming the maximum number of Placing Shares
are placed and there is no change in the share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement up to the completion of the Placing) are set out as follows:

Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement
Immediately upon

completion of the Placing

Number of
Shares held

Approximate
% of total

Shares in issue
Number of

Shares held

Approximate
% of total

Shares in issue

Excel Time Investments Limited
 (“Excel Time”) (Note) 238,942,059 23.15 238,942,059 19.36
Mr. Han Weining (“Mr. Han”) (Note) 8,160,000 0.79 8,160,000 0.66
Mr. Lam Siu Sun 172,000,000 16.66 172,000,000 13.93
Mr. Gao Jiemin 97,716,800 9.47 97,716,800 7.92
Placees – – 202,000,000 16.36
Other public Shareholders 515,544,341 49.93 515,544,341 41.77

Total 1,032,363,200 100.00 1,234,363,200 100.00

Note:

Excel Time is wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Han, the chief executive officer of the Company and an executive

Director. By virtue of the SFO, Mr. Han is deemed to be interested in 238,942,059 Shares held by Excel Time.

Mr. Han also holds 8,160,000 Shares as beneficial owner.

– 6 –

Given that completion of the Placing, which is subject to fulfillment of the conditions under
the Placing Agreement, may or may not take place, Shareholders and potential investors of
the Company are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the securities of the Company.

DEFINITION

In this announcement, unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms shall have the